

DOCKET No. 10-56521

United States Court of Appeals

For the

Ninth Circuit

RINCON MUSHROOM CORPORATION OF AMERICA,
a California Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BO MAZZETTI, JOHN CURRIER, VERNON WRIGHT, GILBERT PARADA,
STEPHANIE SPENCER, CHARLIE KOLB, DICK WATENPAUGH,

Defendants-Appellees,

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern
District of California, No. 09-CV-02330 • Honorable William Q. Hayes*

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC FOR
AMICI CURIAE PALA BAND OF MISSION INDIANS; ET
AL.**

(Additional Amici Listed on Inside Cover)

Dorothy Alther^{*}
CALIFORNIA INDIAN LEGAL
SERVICES
609 S Escondido Blvd
Escondido, CA 92025
Tel (760) 746-8941
Fax (760) 746-1815

Stephen Quesenberry
HOBBS STRAUS DEAN &
WALKER
2000 Hearst Ave Ste 401
Berkeley, CA 94709
Tel (510) 280-5135
Fax (510) 849-0749

*Counsel of Record

Additional Amici:

List of tribes

Bear River Band of the Rohnerville Rancheria, Big Lagoon Rancheria, Big Pine Paiute Band of the Owens Valley, Cahto Tribe of the Laytonville Rancheria, Cahuilla Band of Indians, Cedarville Rancheria, Colorado River Indian Tribe, Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation, Cortina Rancheria Kletsel Dehe Band of Wintun Indians, Hopland Band of Pomo Indians, Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel, La Jolla Band of Luiseño Indians, Lone Pine Paiute Shosone Tribe, Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla and Cupeno Indians, Resighini Rancheria, San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians, Shoshone Bannock Tribes, Southern California Tribal Chairman's Associations (representing 19 Tribes in San Diego County) Spokane Tribe of Indians, Swinomish Indian Tribal Community, Sycuan Band of Kumeyaay Nation, Tulalip Tribes of Washington, Wiyot Tribe, Utu Utu Gwaitu Paiute Tribe, Yocha Dehe Wintun Nation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT REGARDING FRAP Rule 29(c)(5).....1

INTERESTS OF AMICI1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

A. The Panel’s Decision Forecloses The Essential Exercise Of Tribal Regulatory
Jurisdiction To Prevent Potential Catastrophic Harm To Reservation Resources And Core
Tribal Interest3

B. Contrary To The Panel Decision, Neither The Supreme Court Nor This Court Has Set
The Bar To Tribal Jurisdiction Over Non-Indians So High As To Effectively Deny Tribes
The Ability To Protect Their Homelands From Catastrophic Threatened Harm.....5

C. The Panel’s Decision Could Result In Non-Indian Fee Lands Being Unregulated.....10

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bugening v. Hoopa Valley Tribe
229 F.3d 1210, 1221 (9th Cir. Ct. 2000) *cert denied*, 535 U.S. 927 (2002).....8

Cardin v. De La Cruz
671 F. 2d 363 (9th Cir. 1982), *cert. denied* 459 U.S. 967 (1982).....9, 10

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton
647 F. 2d 42, 52 (9th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 1092 (1981)7

Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court
566 F.3d 842, 848 (9th Cir. 2009).....4

Knight v. Shoshone and Arapahoe Indian Tribes of Wind River Reservation
670 F.2d 900, 903 (10th Cir.1982).....10

Montana v. United States
450 U.S. 544, 565 (1981).....2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12

Montana v. U.S.E.P.A
137 F. 3d 1135, 1141 (9th Cir Ct. 1998) *cert. denied* 525 U.S. 921 (1998)7

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4368b.....8

Amendments to the Clean Water Act.....8
33 U.S.C. § 1251 et. seq.,

Clean Air Act
42 U.S.C. §7401 et. seq.,8

Safe Drinking Water Act
42 U.S.C. §300f to 300j-28, 11

Amendments to the Water Quality Standards on Indian Reservations, 56 Fed. Reg.64,876,
64,878, 64,879 (Dec. 12, 1991)9

Other

“Clean Water In Indian Country: The Risk (and Rewards) Of Being Treated In The Same Manner As A State,”

William Mitchell Law Review (January 18, 2010)9

STATEMENT REGARDING FRAP Rule 29(c) (5)
